GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT & PANCHAYATI RAJ (PANCHAYATI RAJ DEPARTMENT)

NOTIFICATION

No. F.4 (7) Am/Rule/Legal/PR/2010/ 1348

Jaipur, Dated 12-8-2011

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 102 of the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 (Act No. 13 of 1994) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Rules, 1996, namely:-

1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Panchayti Raj (Third Amendment) Rules, 2011.

(2) They shall come into force on and from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

 Amendment of rule 39.- In rule 39 of the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Rules, 1996, hereinafter referred to as the said rules.-

(i) for the existing punctuation mark ".", the punctuation mark ": " shall be substituted.

(ii) the following proviso shall be added, namely:-

"Provided that the State Government may issue direction to hold the meeting on such date as fixed by it."

3. Amendment of rule 51.- In sub-rule (1) of rule 51 of the said rules,-

(i) for the existing expression "One meeting may be held in every quarter.", the expression "At least one meeting shall be held in every month:" shall be substituted.

(ii) the following proviso shall be added, namely:-

"Provided that the State Government may issue direction to hold the meeting on such date as fixed by it."

4. Amendment of rule 53.- In rule 53 of the said rules,-

- (i) in sub-rule (1), for the existing expression "shall attend all the meetings", the expression "shall be Secretary for the meetings and shall attend all the meetings" shall be substituted.
- (ii) in sub-rule (2), for the existing expression "next senior officer dealing the relevant subject shall attend", the expression "an officer appointed by the Vikas Adhikari or Chief Executive Officer, as the case may be, shall perform the functions of Secretary and attend" shall be substituted.
- (iii) after the existing sub-rule (2), a new sub-rule(3) shall be added, namely:-
- "(3) If it shall appear to a Standing Committee that the presence of an Officer of the Government posted in the jurisdiction of Panchayati Raj Institution concerned is desirable at its meetings, the Vikas Adhikari or the Chief Executive Officer shall inform such Officer not less than three days before the date of meeting and such Officer shall, unless prevented by sickness or other reasonable cause, attend the meeting."

5. Amendment of rule 68.- The existing sub-rule (1) of rule 68 of the said rules, shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"(1) A Panchayat may levy fees for the services rendered to the public subject to the maximum rates as under:

(i)	Application fees.	Rs. 10/				
(ii)	Certificate for residence, caste, income etc.	Rs.	20/-	(50	%	for
		SC/S	ST).			
(iii)	Certificate of successors for mutation etc.	Rs.	40/-	(50	%	for
			SC/ST).			
(iv)	No objection certificate for electricity or	Rs.	40/-	(50	%	for
	piped water supply.	SC/S	ST).		4	
(v)	Application for purchase of Abadi Land.	Rs. 20/				
(vi)	Expenses for preparation of site plan and	Rs. 50/				
	site inspection.					
(vii)	Ration Card including application form and	Rs. 1	Rs. 10/			
	printing.					
(viii)	Registration of birth and death after 30	Rs. 2	20/			
	days.					

(ix)	Permission for building construction.	Rs. 2/- (Per Sq.mtr. for				
		pakka construction).				
(x) .	Addition/Alteration in site plan already	Rs. 100/				
	approved by Panchayat.					
(xi)	Regularization of un-authorized	Rs. 10/- (Per Sq.mtr.)				
	construction without permission of	maximum Rs. 1000/				
	Panchayat provided there is clear title and					
	right of way is not disturbed.					
(xii)	Petrol/Diesel pump.	Rs. 2500/- (per year).				
(xiii) [.]	Dhaba/ Restaurant.	Rs. 1000/- (per year).				
(xiv)	Any other business unit.	Rs. 200/- (per year).				
(xv)	Resolution for No Objection	Rs. 5000/				
	Certificate for mining.					
(xvi)	Mobile Towers.	Rs.10000/- (per year).				
(xvii)	Fees for Guest House/Hotel/Motel/ Rest					
	House					
	(a) up to 5 rooms.	Rs. 1000/- per year.				
	(b) 6 to 10 rooms.	Rs. 2500/- per year.				
	(c) 11 to 15 rooms.	Rs. 4000/- per year				
	(d) 16 and more rooms.	Rs. 5000/-per year."				

6. Deletion of rule 70.- The existing rule 70 of the said rules, shall be deleted.

7. Amendment of rule 73.- In rule 73 of the said rules,-

- (i) in clause (ii), for the existing expression "Rs. 200/-", the expression "Rs. 300/" shall be substituted.
- (ii) in clause (iii), for the existing expression "Rs. 300/-", the expression "Rs. 500/- " shall be substituted.
- (iii) in clause (iv), for the existing expression "Rs. 500/-", the expression "Rs. 1000/- " shall be substituted.

8. Amendment of rule 136.- The existing sub-rule (1) of rule 136 of the said rules, shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"(1) All common lands and public streets together with pavements, stones and other material thereof within the Panchayat Circle as well as all Government lands lying within the Abadi Area shall vest in and belong to a Panchayat. All other Government lands within the Panchayat Circle shall be managed by Panchayat subject to such conditions and restrictions as may be imposed by the State Government, from time to time."

9. Amendment of rule 154.- In sub-rule (3) of rule 154 of the said rules,-

- for the existing expression "Rs. 10,000/-", the expression "Rupees Fifty Thousand" shall be substituted.
- (ii) in clause (a), for the existing expression "Rs. 50,000/-", the expression "Rupees Two Lakhs" shall be substituted.
- (iii) in clause (b), for the existing expression "Rs. One lakh", the expression "Rupees Five lakhs" shall be substituted.
- . (iv) in clause (c), for the existing expression "Rs. One lakh", the expression "Rupees Five Lakhs" shall be substituted.

10. Amendment of rule 170.- In rule 170 of the said rules, for the existing expression "a five men committee", the expression "a five members committee" shall be substituted.

11. Amendment of rule 171.- In rule 171 of the said rules, the existing expression "per annum", wherever occurring, the expression "per month" shall be substituted.

12. Amendment of rule 289.- In rule 289 of the said rules, -

- in sub-rule (1), for the existing expression "District Establishment Committee", the expression "Administration and Establishment Committee of Zila Parishad concerned" shall be substituted.
- (ii) in sub-rule (2), for the existing expression "District Establishment Committee", the expression "Administration and Establishment Committee of Zila Parishad" shall be substituted.

in sub-rule (3), for the existing expression "District Establishment Committee", the expression "Administration and Establishment Committee of Zila Parishad" shall be substituted.

By order of the Governor,

KISHAN LAL BADETIA)

Deputy Secretary to Government

Copy to-

1- Pr. Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Rajasthan, Jaipur.

- Director, Government Central Press, Jaipur to publication in Gazette(EO) Part 4 (C), (GSRI) Sub Division – 1
- 3- PS to Hon'ble Minister, RD & PR, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 4- PS to Addl, Chief Secy., Rural Dev. & Panchayati Raj, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 5- PS to Secretary, Rajasthan Legislative Assembly, Jaipur.
- 6- PS to Secretary, Rural Development, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 7- PS to Secy. cum Commissioner, Panchayati Raj, Jaipur.
- 8- Chief Executive Officers, All Zila Parishads, Rajasthan.
- 9- Block Development Officer. All Panchayat Samities, Rajasthan. 10-Guard file.

Dy. Secretary to Government

(iii)